June 30, 2022 will be recognized as an expense and will decrease unrestricted net position over the next 9

years.
New Obligations

July 1, 2021 Obligations Retired or June 30, 2022

Balance Incurred Paid Balance

  Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Deferred Charge on Refunding 4,210,317$   -$   920,585$   3,289,732$

Deferred Outflows of Resources for Pension Activities 61,373,126   (1,019,210)   12,423,664   47,930,252

Deferred Outflows of Resources for OPEB 27,834,245   8,522,564   2,896,948   33,459,861

   Total Deferred Outflows

   of Resources 93,417,688$   7,503,354$   16,241,197$   84,679,845$

Note 16.  Prior Period Restatement

The District implemented GASB 87 during the 2022 fiscal year. GASB 87 establishes a single model for lease

accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an asset.  Due to implementation, an

adjustment to capital assets and long-term liability were required to recognize a lease liability and intangible right-to-

use lease assets.  The right to use assets did not exist at June 30, 2021.

Capital Assets

As originally

presented

GASB 87

Implenentation Restated

   Furniture & Equipment  152,818,474$   (404,108)$   152,414,366$

   Right to Use - Building 811,826   811,826

   Right to Use - Equipment 404,108   404,108

   Accumulated Depreciation-Furniture & Equipment (122,108,437)   3,232,867   (118,875,570)

   Accumulated Amortization-Right to Use Equipment (3,232,867)   (3,232,867)

Total 30,710,037$   811,826$   31,521,863$

Long-term Liabilities

As originally

presented

GASB 87

Implenentation Restated

   Right to Use Lease Liability -$   1,290,264$   1,290,264$

Capital Lease Liability 478,438   (478,438)   -

Total 478,438$   811,826$   1,290,264$

58

This page intentionally left blank

Required Supplementary Information

GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Exhibit G-1

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

The accompanying note is an integral part of the required supplemental information

Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts Variance With

ORIGINAL FINAL (GAAP BASIS) Final Budget

   REVENUES:

5700   Total Local and Intermediate Sources 220,814,473$   229,279,687$   229,730,810$   451,123$

5800   State Program Revenues 283,757,343   270,210,503   270,377,081   166,578

5900   Federal Program Revenues 9,000,000   16,400,000   14,614,791   (1,785,209)

5020   Total Revenues 513,571,816   515,890,190   514,722,682   (1,167,508)

   EXPENDITURES:

   Current:

0011   Instruction 319,755,544   304,676,441   287,422,968   17,253,473

0012   Instructional Resources and Media Services 7,826,046   8,565,845   7,683,179   882,666

0013   Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development 15,596,228   14,666,617   12,658,314   2,008,303

0021   Instructional Leadership 8,470,547   8,461,596   6,697,377   1,764,219

0023   School Leadership 33,580,856   34,126,586   32,514,715   1,611,871

0031   Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services 26,600,828   26,088,299   24,598,418   1,489,881

0032   Social Work Services 491,210 590,210 486,204 104,006

0033   Health Services 8,417,693   8,745,133   7,881,155   863,978

0034   Student (Pupil) Transportation 16,234,639   21,822,723   19,551,306   2,271,417

0035   Food Services 379,779 100,000 18,839 81,161

0036   Cocurricular/Extracurricular Activities 12,822,417   13,109,539   11,789,595   1,319,944

0041   General Administration 18,475,461   18,334,584   16,875,203   1,459,381

0051   Facilities Maintenance and Operations 48,599,006   46,441,164   42,260,688   4,180,476

0052   Security and Monitoring Services 7,282,629   7,704,198   6,960,193   744,005

0053   Data Processing Services 15,259,057   16,824,345   15,652,258   1,172,087

0061   Community Services 1,792,660   1,754,628   1,460,411   294,217

0071   Debt Service - Principal on Long-Term Debt 482,517 722,517 720,925 1,592

0081   Facilities Acquisition and Construction 27,136 12,664 14,472

0095   Payments to Juvenile Justice Alternative Ed Program 36,000 36,000 30,702 5,298

0099   Other Intergovernmental Charges 897,947 897,947 897,947 -

6030   Total Expenditures 543,001,064   533,695,508   496,173,061   37,522,447

1100   Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (29,429,248)   (17,805,318)   18,549,621   (38,689,955)

   OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

7912   Sale of Real and Personal Property 1,408,245   1,408,245

8911   Transfers Out (5,317,037)   (5,317,037)

7080   Total Other Financing Uses - (5,317,037) (3,908,792)   (3,908,792)

1200   Net Change in Fund Balances (29,429,248)   (23,122,355)   14,640,829   37,763,184

0100   Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning) 270,944,616   270,944,616   270,944,616   -

3000   Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending) 241,515,368$   247,822,261$   285,585,445$   37,763,184$

59

 GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Exhibit G-2

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – NATIONAL BREAKFAST AND LUNCH PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

The accompanying note is an integral part of the required supplemental information

Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts Variance With

ORIGINAL FINAL (GAAP BASIS) Final Budget

   REVENUES:

5700   Total Local and Intermediate Sources 7,262,000$   2,200,000$   1,989,635$   (210,365)$

5800   State Program Revenues 170,000   91,969   91,969   -

5900   Federal Program Revenues 26,580,122   36,639,146   40,440,459   3,801,313

5020   Total Revenues 34,012,122   38,931,115   42,522,063   3,590,948

   EXPENDITURES:

   Current:

0035   Food Services 34,012,122   33,091,532   31,242,400   1,849,132

6030   Total Expenditures 34,012,122   33,091,532   31,242,400   1,849,132

1200   Net Change in Fund Balances -   5,839,583   11,279,663   5,440,080

0100   Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning) 3,870,733   3,870,733   3,870,733   -

3000   Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending) 3,870,733$   9,710,316$   15,150,396$   5,440,080$

60

GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Note 1.  Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

The District is required by state law to adopt annual budgets for the General Fund, National School

Lunch and Breakfast Program and Debt Service Fund.  Special Revenue Funds, other than the Food

Service Fund, are required to be budgeted on a project basis.  Each budget is presented on the modified

accrual basis of accounting which is consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the